DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER

10903 New Hampshire Ave, Building 51, Room 4316

Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, USA (301) 796-3334 Fax: (304) 847-8738

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED

TO: Ashish Hajarnis, Vice President (Works)

FIRM NAME Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE

Ahmedabad Mehsana Highway

DATE(S) OF INSPECTION

FEI NUMBER

3005029956

04/17/2017 - 04/28/2017*

TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

STREET ADDRESS

Indrad, Taluka-Kadi, Gujarat, India 382721

Drug and API Manufacturer

THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY, THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:

Quality System

OBSERVATION 1

The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality unit are not fully followed.

Specifically,

- The following deficiencies were noted with the change control program:
 - a. Change control records were not closed in a timely manner. Section 4.0 of SOP COA-055, Version 4.0, Change Control Management Across all the Locations, effective date 1 DEC 16 states that it is the responsibility of the Head of Quality to complete a 'Periodic review of status of Change control forms for its implementation'. However, according to the Review of Change Control Form for the year 2016, Quarter 4 (Document no. CCFS/INF/16/Q4 approved on 7 FEB 17):

Year	Number of Change Control Records that Remain Oper			
2011		. 3		
2012		65		
2013	16	168		
2014		226		

Add Continuation Page

REVERSE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

DATE ISSUED

Djamila Harouaka, Investigator Gam Zamil, Investigator

04/28/2017

	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ES		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	2549	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
10903 New Hampshire Ave, Building 51, Room 4316 Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, USA	* v	04/17/2017 - 04/28/2017*		
(301) 796-3334 Fax: (304) 847-8738	*	FEI NUMBER		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3005029956		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED				
To: Ashish Hajarnis, Vice President (Works)	· / /	10.		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited		Ahmedabad Mehsana Highway		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT			
Indrad, Taluka-Kadi, Gujarat, India 382721	Drug and API Manufa	ecturer		
b. A Change Control record was not initiated per Across all the Locations, effective date 1 Decem effective date 3 June 2016, for the Dissolution To (b) (4)	ber, 2016. The Stability esting of (b) (4)	Study Data Sheet, RLT/3476/01, Γablets(^{(b) (4)} to include instructions to ensure that		
the pH meter is calibrated with buffers at pH	and immediately	before adjusting the pH of the		
dissolution media.				
a. The production batch record for recorded for the standard preparation and we printouts for weight, and the two printouts dated There was no indication or reference recorded in disregarded, why the printouts for the weights dated on the previous page were not crossed out. The beautiful 20 OCT 16, but this discrepancy was not noted or	16 OCT 16 were stamp the batch record stating ated 18 OCT 16 were ac atch record was review	cample preparation. There were (b) bed with the word 'DISREGARD'. g why these weights were cepted, or why the incorrect weights		
b. The production batch record for This discrepancy was noted during production are on the back of page 44 of the issued batch record		d. The operator recorded the results		
3. Validation batches that fail to meet specification are without a justification. For example, Validation Protocolous validation batches of were manufacture included data from two batches to meet specification.	col PV/BTD.77.05-4E/	15 stated that three consecutive Report PVR/BTD.77.05-4E/16 only		
	₹	Add Continuation Page		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE Djamila Harouaka, Investiga Gam Zamil, Investigator	(Print or Type) DATE ISSUED		

	36		EALTH AND HUMAN S DRUG ADMINISTRATIO			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRES	S AND PHONE NUMBE	R		DATE(S) OF IN	SPECTION	
10903 New Hampshir	e Ave, Building 5	1, Room 4316		04/17/2017	- 04/28/2017*	
Silver Spring, MD 20	993-0002, USA	*		FEI NUMBER		
(301) 796-3334 Fax:	(304) 847-8738	w 8 A		300502995	6	
Industry Information: W				300302993	0,	
					* * ×	
TO: Ashish Hajarnis,	Vice President (W	orks)	STREET ADDRESS			
Torrent Pharmaceutica	Fig. 1		18/2011 (5/4) (5/4)	Ahmedabad Mehsana Highway		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE				TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Indrad, Taluka-Kadi, (21		Drug and API Manufacturer		
records and change	control records	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			viation investigation	
OBSERVATION 2						
Specifically, Investigation OOS/ for (b) (4) Investigation OOS/ Stage (b) (4) batches (b)	Stage ^{(b) (4)} bat IN/A/FP/15/02:	ches ^{(b) (4)} ar	ad ^{(b) (4)} A ^(l)	color was	(b) (4)	
The specification for	or description of	(b) (4)	Stage was or	iginally (b) (4) to	b) (4)	
) (4)	(b) (4) .		(b) (4)		(h) (d)	
) (4) (b) (4)	Stage is an ir	ntermediate in the p	oroduction of		ished API (0) (4)	
Stage mater	al is (b) (4)	in nature and is		This intermediate	product is packaged and	
sampled (b) (4)						
moisture during har the surface, or if the	e entire batch is erthermore, ther RC/15/1649, da	r, it has not been do affected, and (ii) we is no color standa	etermined whether whether moisture of ard for analysts to	er: (i) the color char can cause a color o use for comparis	on during analysis.	
v v v						
			e ***		Add Continuation Page	
EMPLOY	EE(S) SIGNATURE	- 100 N	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME A	ND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	and I	3	Djamila Harouaka, I Gam Zamil, Investig	nvestigator	04/28/2017	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10903 New Hampshire Ave, Building 51, Room 4316 04/17/2017 - 04/28/2017* Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, USA FEI NUMBER (301) 796-3334 Fax: (304) 847-8738 3005029956 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Ashish Hajarnis, Vice President (Works) FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited Ahmedabad Mehsana Highway CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Indrad, Taluka-Kadi, Gujarat, India 382721 Drug and API Manufacturer Laboratory Control System OBSERVATION 3 Laboratory equipment used for analytical testing was used outside of the calibrated range. Specifically, the HPLCs, GCs and dissolution units located in the API, formulation (finished dosage form) and stability sample quality control testing laboratories were used outside of the calibrated range. For example: a. SOP No.: IPQC-124-02, Annexure VIII, titled "Wavelength Accuracy Check" states that wavelength accuracy for HPLCs should be calibrated at (b) (4) ± (4) nm. However, according to test method STP No. CTP/1405, Version 00, a wavelength of nm is used to detect degradation products of and tablets (b) (4) ng (b) (4) ng - bate tablets (b) (4) ng/(b) (4) by HPLC for the (b) (4) using HPLC 1112 located in the Stability Laboratory. b. An unqualified thermocouple (Identification No. TH/1285, Serial No. 32400093WS) was used for the verification of GC column oven temperature (eg. GC-1050 located in formulation laboratory and GC-1882 located at API laboratory). This thermocouple was certified for measurements between 50°C to 450°C. However, according to SOP IPQC-136-03, titled "Procedure for operation, cleaning and calibration of Gas Chromatograph with head space"; the column oven temperature of the GC should be verified and adjusted with the aid of a calibrated thermocouple at the temperature points of (b) (4) C. A temperature of (4) 'C is outside of the certified working range of the thermocouple. Add Continuation Page DATE ISSUED EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

REVERSE

Djamila Harouaka, Investigator

Gam Zamil, Investigator

04/28/2017

DEP	PARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DA	TE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10903 New Hampshire Ave, Building 51, Room Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002, USA		4/17/2017 - 04/28/2017*	
(301) 796-3334 Fax: (304) 847-8738			
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS IS		005029956	
TO: Ashish Hajarnis, Vice President (Works)			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited	Ahmedabad Mehsana Hig	ohway	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSP		
Indrad, Taluka-Kadi, Gujarat, India 382721	Drug and API Manufactur	acturer	
OBSERVATION 4 Laboratory controls do not include the es designed to assure that drug products cor			
Specifically, during the establishment of or use a second working standard solutio of the working standard solutions (Prima determine the potency, accuracy and puri	on (Check Standard Solution) to confirm ary Standard Solution). A single standard	the potency, accuracy and purity d preparation was used to	
For example: for the assay, content unifor Tablets ((b) (4) mg/ mg) recorded in Ana	ormity, and degradation product tests of alytical Report No. 040000203053, a Cl	& ^{(b) (4)} &heck Standard was not used.	
For the assay, content uniformity, and de ng (b) (a) ng) recorded in Analytical R	egradation product tests of (b) (4) & (c) (eport No. 040000203966, a Check Stan	Tablets dard was not used.	
*DATES OF INSPECTION 4/17/2017(Mon),4/18/2017(Tue),4/19/20 (Tue),4/26/2017(Wed),4/27/2017(Thu),4		i),4/24/2017(Mon),4/25/2017 Add Continuation Page	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Pris	nt or Type) DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Djamila Harouaka, Investigator Gam Zamil, Investigator	04/28/2017	